ISC revenue recognized in consolidated financial statements 9,375,238 8,963,051

19. FNIH revenue reconciliation

2019 2018

FNIH revenue per funding agreement 2,254,558 1,982,393
FNIH revenue recognized in consolidated financial statements 2,254,558 1,982,393

17

Black River First Nation
 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2019

20. Correction of an error

During the year, the First Nation identified a bank account that had previously not been recorded in the consolidated
financial statements as at March 31, 2018. During the year ended March 31, 2018, Southeast Economic Resource
Development Council had obtained funding of $675,000 from Indigenous Services Canada for the purposes of providing
funding to Black River First Nation for the construction of a new building for the First Nation's Head Start program. To March
31, 2018, the First Nation had received $675,000 (deposited into a new bank account) and had spent $57,882 of this
funding.

In order to correct this error, the First Nation has determined to restate its figures as at March 31, 2018 and for the year then
ended. Previously stated and restated figures are shown below:

As previously stated Adjustment As restated

Restricted cash $1,864,905 $617,118 $2,482,023

Deferred revenue (liability) $1,424,455 $617,118 $2,041,573

Construction in progress (asset) $4,167,595 $57,882 $4,225,477

Revenue $12,183,982 $57,882 $12,241,864

Annual surplus $2,105,780 $57,882 $2,163,662

Accumulated surplus $21,797,105 $57,882 $21,854,987

21. Related party transactions

Income from South Beach Group of Partnerships of $499,793 (2018 - $794,519) was earned from the Partnership's related
to the First Nation as described in Note 6.

The First Nation paid $123,150 (2018 - $120,307) to Moppa's Store in tobacco tax rebates, in accordance with an
agreement entered into between the owner of the store and the Chief and Council. Moppa's Store is an on-reserve
convenience store owned by the Chief of the First Nation.

These transactions were measured at the exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and agreed
to by the related parties.